

---

Nos. 18-2486, 18-2488

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of America,  
in his official capacity,**  
*Petitioner.*

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF MARYLAND,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, in his individual capacity,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Peter J. Messitte, District Judge)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
Solicitor General

LEAH J. TULIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
T: (410) 576-6962 | F: (410) 576-7036  
ltulin@oag.state.md.us

KARL A. RACINE  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN  
Solicitor General

STEPHANIE E. LITOS  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
Civil Litigation Division  
441 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 630 South  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
T: (202) 727-6287 | F: (202) 730-1864  
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

November 14, 2019

Attorneys for Respondents  
(continued on the next page)

---

NOAH BOOKBINDER  
LAURA C. BECKERMAN  
STUART C. MCPHAIL  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: (202) 408-5565 | F: (202) 588-5020  
lbeckerman@citizensforethics.org

DEEPAK GUPTA  
DANIEL TOWNSEND  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
T: (202) 888-1741 | F: (202) 888-7792  
deepak@guptawessler.com

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699  
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT RECENTLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE PANEL IN THIS CASE CREATED A “DIVIDE[.]” WITH OTHER CIRCUITS, WHICH HAVE CONSISTENTLY REJECTED THE USE OF MANDAMUS TO CIRCUMVENT 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>CREW v. TRUMP</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE DISTRICT AND MARYLAND HAVE STANDING.....	4
III. RECENT CASE LAW CONFIRMS THAT THE PRESIDENT’S APPEAL IN THE INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT .....	10
IV. FACTUAL DEVELOPMENTS UNDERSCORE THE IMPROPRIETY OF DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....	4
<i>Already LLC v. Nike Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Warren Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. SCANA Corp.</i> , No. 18-509, 2019 WL 3780267 (D.S.C. Aug. 12, 2019).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	7
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Green v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976).....	2, 3
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>In re McClelland Eng’rs, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>In re Pisgah Contractors, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>In re Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>In re Trump</i> , 781 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	3
<i>Marex Titanic, Inc. v. Wrecked &amp; Abandoned Vessel</i> , 2 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	8
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 241 (2010).....	3

<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lord</i> , 522 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Welsh v. Correct Care, L.L.C.</i> , 915 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	11

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
---------------------------	------------

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 .....	10, 11, 12
Local Rule 35(c).....	10

### Miscellaneous

David A. Farenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, <i>Kuwaiti embassy returns to Trump hotel in D.C. for its national celebration</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 26, 2018).....	13
Embassy of the State of Kuwait in Washington, <i>Kuwait Embassy in Washington marks nat’l celebrations</i> , Kuwait News Agency (Feb. 27, 2019).....	13-14
Anna Massoglia and Reid Champlin, <i>Ukrainian election shakes up foreign influence operations targeting the US</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Aug. 13, 2019).....	15
Memorandum of Telephone Conversation between President Zelenskyy of Ukraine and President Trump (July 25, 2019).....	14
Anna Schecter, Rich Gardella & Cynthia McFadden, <i>Trump’s D.C. hotel, a clubhouse for his fans, may also be a 5-star conflict of interest</i> , NBC News (Aug. 8, 2018).....	14

Brian Schwartz, <i>Former Trump officials and lobbyists dined with Zelensky[y] campaign at Trump hotel months before infamous phone call</i> , CNBC (Oct. 7, 2019) .....	14-15
Signal Group Consulting, LLC, Supplemental Statement Pursuant to the Foreign Agency Registration Act of 1938, as amended (July 17, 2019).....	14
Sam Stein and Lachlan Markay, <i>Trump’s Washington D.C. Hotel Is Hosting Yet Another Foreign Government</i> , The Daily Beast (Apr. 19, 2018).....	14
Video of Interview with Ambassador Jose Manuel del Gallego Romualdez (Jun. 14, 2018) .....	14
